इंद्रधनुष गैस ग्रिड लिमिटेड

(आई ओ सी एल, ओ एन जी सी एल, गेल, ओआई एल तथा एन आर एल का एक संयुक्त उद्यम)

Indradhanush Gas Grid Limited

(A JV of IOCL, ONGCL, GAIL, OIL & NRL)



Sh. Ritupon Dutta S/o Lt. Nagendra Nath Dutta Vill. – Balichapori Gaon, P.O. - Hatigarh Dist. – Jorhat, Assam Pin - 785101

Sub.: Right to Information (RTI) vide reference no. Nil, dtd. Nil

Sir,

This is with reference to your RTI Ref. No. Nil, dtd. Nil received on 10/01/2022, the replies to your queries are as follows:

SI. No.	Query	Response		
1	If the compensation paid against this land, then why Lt. Nogen Dutta & family not received any compensation? Notify the reason.	There are 6 (six) pattadars as per land records of Dag no. 252 and during field verification only 03 (three) pattadars appeared in field and claimed possession over the said plot of land. "Latkajari Notice" has been issued inviting objections for any claim on the said plot of		
2	If paid above mentioned land, then who are the beneficiaries? Please provide their details.	land before disbursing land compensation. a. Mrs. Dipali Hazarika b. Sh. Prabhat Dutta c. Sh. Hemanta Dutta		
3	What are the compensation amount & their land measurement?	Land measurement (B-K-L) & compensation a. 0-0-15, Rs.61,295.00 b. 0-1-5, Rs.99,866.00 c. 0-1-3, Rs.92,092.00		
4	Please provide NOC certified copies against Patta No 218	No NOC received		

Hope the above clarifies your query.

For and on behalf of Indradhanush Gas Grid Ltd.

M. K. D CPIO

पंजीकृत कार्यालय: 5 वीं मंजिल, सेंट्रल मॉल जीएस रोड, क्रिस्टियन बस्ती गुवाहाटी असम 781005

Regd. Office: 5th Floor, Central Mall G.S Road, Christian Basti Guwahati Assam 781005

वेबसाइट/Website: https://iggl.co.in ईमेल/Email: info@iggl.co.in Phone No. +91 95311-01226

सीआईएन/CIN U40300AS2018GOI018660 To
The
Indradhanush Gas Grid Limited
Guwahati - Numaligarh Gas Pipeline Project Office,
5th Floor, Central Mall, Christian Basti,
G.S. Road Guwahati, Assam 781005

Sir.

We are the honour to respect you to furnish the following information relating to your Department under the right to information act 2005. I am paying Rs. 50.00 (fifty rupees IPO) as the application fees for getting the information. I enclosed a (IPO No 96G 547024) only for getting the information.

Subject of information in sought

The information sought for are as follows-

The distribution of the compensation not received against the ownership of land bearing Patta no-218, Dag no. 252 Dist- Jorhat, Revenue circle- Jorhat East, Mouza-Hatigarh, Village-Barkhat, Assam-785101.

In the below mentioned chat for your better understanding I want to know some details about the compensation paid to land owner of above mentioned land.

- 1. If the compensation paid against this land, then why Lt. Nogen Dutta & family not received any compensation? Notify the reason.
- 2. If paid above mentioned land then who are the beneficiaries ?, Please provide their details.
- 3. What are the compensation amount & their land measurement?
- 4. Please provide NOC certified copies against Patta No-218.

Enclosed:1/ Revenue receipt

2/ Government Notice copy.

Your's faithfully
Ritupon Dutta
S/O Lt. Nagendra Nath Dutta
Vill- Balichapori Gaon
P.O.- Hatigarh
District- Jorhat, Assam
Pin-785101
Contact No-8638301816



Notice - 6 (1)

Court of Competent Authority Indradhanush Gas Grid Limited Guwahati - Numaligarh Gas Pipeline Project Office, 5th Floor, Central Mall, Christian Basti, G.S. Road Guwahati, Assam 781005

Number:

133

Date: 24/1/02/

Owner Name: Mr. Nagendra Nath Datta S/O Aijani

Petroleum and Mineral Pipeline (Acquisition of Right to user in land) Act

No 50 of 1962 Information under Section 6 (1).

Reference: As per Notification Extraordinary Gazette No 4216 Dated 31-12-2020 of the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas of the Government of India, in the SO No 4806(E) dated 29-12-2020, the land under the schedule enlisted below - of which you are a recorded land holder - is required in public interest for the laying of the underground pipeline by Indradhanush Gas Grid Limited (IGGL), for the transportation of Natural gas in the State of Assam. Therefore, you are hereby informed that exercising the powers conferred under Sub Section (1) of the Section 6 of the Petroleum and Mineral Pipeline (Acquisition of Right of User in Land) Act. 1962 the Right of User over the scheduled land, has been acquired by the Central Government for the purpose cited above - *vide* the aforementioned Notification.

Even after acquisition of the right of user over the scheduled land, you will retain your Land-holding rights over that land. However, according to the Section 9 of the Petroleum and Mineral Pipeline (Acquisition of Right of User in Land) Act, 1962, construction of any building or any other structure; or construction or excavation of any well, tank, reservoir or dam; or plantation of any trees on that scheduled land shall be strictly prohibited.

You have been notified of these implications before as per the provision of Section 3(1) of the Petroleum and Mineral Pipeline Act, 1962. The construction of the pipelines can now start any time soon.

District	Revenue Circle Jorhat East		Mauza Hatigar		Name of Village Barkhat
Jorhat					
		Area			
				Area	
Patta No.	Dag No.	Hec.	Are	Area Sqm	Bigha-Katha-Lessa



Competent Authority (CA), (Assam) Indradhanush Gas Grid Limited (IGGL) Competent Authority

(Assam) Indiadhanush Gas Grid Limited

Note: - The distribution of the compensation will be done according to the measurement and the ownership certificate of land.

N.B. An Assamese translation of the Notice above has been attached herewith for your benefit. However, in case of any perceived non-conformity between the original notice (in English) and its Assamese translation, the contents of the original notice shall be considered final.

In case of any question regarding the contexts of this Notice and/or its Assamese translation, the addressee may approach the Office of the Competent Authority (Assam), Indradhanush Gas Grid Ltd. at 5th Floor, Central Mall, Christian Basti, G.S. Road Guwahati, Assam 781005.

Assam Schedule XXIV (Part-I) Form No. 15A. বহীৰ নং ক্রমিক নং 9853844 কোন চনৰ বাবে 2027/22 2027(22 2057/2012) G137(27 2012) 5 W, Fore and 3 তাৰিখ কাৰ পৰা পোৱা হ'ল A Wales was A) কাৰ বাবে পোৱা হ'ল দৈনিক পট্টাৰ নম্থৰ মিৰাণ স্থানীয় কৰ আয়দানীৰ খাজানা প্ৰকাৰৰ গাওঁৰ নাম মাাদী একচনা ক্ৰিক নম্ৰ দিবলগীয়া W 18 330'00 330 in 224 680 80 Commenter on my

Assam Govt.Press-103/20-21